

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

RICHARD STUART SHANKMAN

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC08-1107

TFB No.: 2007-51,241(15G)

THE FLORIDA BAR'S CROSS REPLY BRIEF

KAREN BOROUGHS LOPEZ

Bar Counsel

Florida Bar No. 444553

CYNTHIA LOIS MILLER

Assistant Bar Counsel

Florida Bar No. 887374

The Florida Bar

4200 George J. Bean Parkway

Suite 2580

Tampa, Florida 33607-1496

(813) 875-9821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING RULE 4-8.4(c).....	1
II. THE RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE FINDING OF ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING FACTORS	3
III. RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT WARRANTS A SUSPENSION OF AT LEAST SIX MONTHS.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 818 So.2d 477 (Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 1999)	1
<i>Florida Bar v. Herman</i> , 8 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2009)	9
<i>Florida Bar v. Mastrilli</i> , 614 So .2d 1081 (Fla. 1993)	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Neu</i> , 597 So .2d 266 (Fla. 2006)	1
<i>Florida Bar v. Riggs</i> , 944 So .2d 167 (Fla. 2006)	1
<i>Florida Bar v. Riskin</i> , 594 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1989)	9
<i>Florida Bar v. Ticktin</i> , 14 So. 3d 928 (Fla. 2009)	6
 <u>RULES OF DISCIPLINE</u>	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)	8
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(b)	4, 8
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c)	1, 2, 3
